

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT**

NO. ED 88183

SCOTT HUBER AND STEPHANIE HUBER,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. and FRANKLIN
AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY**

Defendants – Respondents.

**APPEAL FROM THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI
The Honorable Patrick Clifford
Associate Circuit Court Cause No.: 04AC-18522**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SCOTT HUBER AND STEPHANIE HUBER

**Kevin Fritz #41638
Johnny S. Wang #57748
LASHLY & BAER, P.C.
714 Locust Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 621-2939
(314) 621-6844/Fax
klfritz@lashlybaer.com
jwang@lashlybaer.com**

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
Scott Huber and Stephanie Huber**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	5
Jurisdictional Statement.....	7
Statement of Facts	8
Points Relied On.....	12
Argument.....	15
A. Introduction.....	15
B. Standard for Summary Judgment	16
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUSTAINING RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THERE EXISTED GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REQUIRING A JURY TRIAL IN THAT MO. REV. STAT. § 443.130 (2000) REQUIRES PHYSICAL DELIVERY OF A DEED OF RELEASE TO APPELLANTS FOLLOWING DEMAND, AND RESPONDENTS’ SOLE ACT OF RECORDING A RELEASE WITH THE RECORDER OF DEEDS DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATUTE	18
A. The Plain Language and Legislative Intent of MO. REV. STAT. § 443.130 Dictates That the Statute Can Only Be Satisfied By Respondents’ Delivery of a Deed of Release to Appellants	20

B.	Merely Filing a Deed of Release With the St. Louis County Recorder of Deeds Office Does Not Meet the Requirements of MO. REV. STAT. § 443.130.....	21
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUSTAINING RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THERE EXISTED GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REQUIRING A JURY TRIAL IN THAT WELLS FARGO WAS THE ASSIGNEE, OWNER AND SERVICER OF THE LOAN, AS WELL AS FRANKLIN’S AGENT, AND THEREFORE WELLS FARGO WAS THE PROPER PARTY TO RECEIVE THE STATUTORY DEMAND	26
A.	Wells Fargo Was the Proper Party To Receive Appellants’ Statutory Demand	26
B.	The Agency Relationship Between Wells Fargo and Franklin Is an Issue of Material Fact To Be Determined By the Jury	27
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUSTAINING RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THERE EXISTED GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REQUIRING A JURY TRIAL IN THAT MO. REV. STAT. § 443.130 APPLIES TO THIS TRANSACTION REGARDLESS OF WHEN RESPONDENTS MAY HAVE FILED A DEED OF RELEASE WITH THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS OFFICE.....	29
	Conclusion.....	32

Certificate of Compliance with Rules 84.06(b) and (c)33
Certificate of Service34
Appendix..... A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alberswerth v. Alberswerth</u> , 184 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	18
<u>Bargfrede v. Am. Income Life Ins. Co.</u> , 21 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	28
<u>Brownstein v. Rhomberg-Haglin and Assoc., Inc.</u> , 824 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. 1992)	20
<u>Curnutt v. Scott Melvin Transp., Inc.</u> , 903 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	16
<u>Dodson v. Clark</u> , 49 Mo. App. 148; 1892 Mo. App. LEXIS 186 (Mo. Ct. App. 1892)	22, 23
<u>Garr v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</u> , 137 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. 2004) (en banc).....	18, 29, 30, 31
<u>Glass v. First Nat.'l Bank of St. Louis</u> , 191 S.W.3d 662 (Mo. 2006) (en banc)	18
<u>In re Estate of Thomas</u> , 743 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. 1988) (en banc)	20
<u>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</u> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993) (en banc)	16
<u>Jones v. Dir. of Rev.</u> , 981 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. 1988) (en banc).....	20
<u>J.R. Green Properties, Inc. v. Meixner</u> , 778 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	16
<u>Martin v. City of Washington</u> , 848 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. 1993) (en banc)	16
<u>Meckfessel v. Fred Weber, Inc.</u> , 901 S.W.2d 335 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	17
<u>Skaggs v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</u> , 884 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	16
<u>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</u> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. 1988) (en banc).....	20
<u>State ex rel. Bunker Resource, Recycling and Reclamation, Inc. v. Dierker</u> , 955 S.W.2d 931 (Mo. 1997)	20
<u>State Highway Com'n v. Keeley</u> , 715 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	17

Wolff Shoe Co. v. Dir. of Rev., 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. 1988) (en banc) 20

Statutes

Missouri Revised Statutes § 443.060 (2000)..... 29, 30

Missouri Revised Statutes § 443.110 (2000)..... 21

Missouri Revised Statutes § 443.130 (2000)..... 10, 15, 18-24, 27, 29-31
